MURRAYFIELD COMMUNITY COUNCIL
Ordinary Meeting of the Community Council Tuesday, 2 December 2025 at 7.30 pm
Online
Chair: John Yellowlees
Agenda
1. Welcome and Apologies
2. Matters Arising, including Christmas at the Old Colt Bridge
3. Traffic and Transport:
i. Tram Line 2 consultation
ii. Scottish Water upgrading of combined sewer outflow
iii. Ellersly/Kinellan road safety measures
iv. Balgreen/Saughton roadworks
v. Parking issues
4. Scottish Rugby:
i. Guinness Six Nations (14 February, 7 March)
ii. Games at The Hive
iii. Future concerts (Luke Combs, Bon Jovi)
iv. Funding for community projects
5. Participatory Budgeting
6. Councillors Reports
7. Minutes of 14 October meeting and Actions Arising
8. Police
9. Planning
10. Licensing
11. Engagement and Inclusion
12. Reports from Local Interest Groups:
i. Donaldson Community Association
ii. Saughtonhall Residents Association
iii. Friends of Roseburn Park

13. Treasurer

14. Any Other Business

Next meetings : 13 January and 24 February (both online), 7 April (Murrayfield Church Centre)



Murrayfield Community Council
Treasurer's Monthly Report

October 2025
OPENING BALANCE 01 October 2025 £2,537.07
Income
Total Receipts £0.00
Expenditure
CEC Planning Course (M.Rumney) 15/10/2025 £31.75
Church Hall Hire (Sept & Oct 2025) 21/10/2025 £60.00
Bank Charges Aug/Sept 2025 21/10/2025 £4.75
Total Expense £96.50
CLOSING BALANCE 31 October 2025 £2,440.57

**Bank charges are £4.25 monthly fee and £0.50 per transaction



Murrayfield Community Council

2025-26 Year To Date Treasurer's Report

October 2025

Opening Balance at 1st April 2025

April

May

June

July
August
September
October
November
December
January
February
March

Surplus/(Deficit) YTD

Closing Balance at 31 October 2025

Income
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
865.90
0.00

£865.90

£480.61

Expenditure

158.25

8.50

66.25

4.75

4.25

46.79

96.50

£385.29

£1,959.96

1,801.71
1,793.21
1,726.96
1,722.21
1,717.96
2,537.07
2,440.57

£2,440.57

£2,440.57



Murrayfield Community Council
Engagement Report for meeting of 02 December 2025

Liaison
e 21-10-2025: Scottish Rugby Residents meeting
* 01-11-2025: Planning training
* 05-11-2025: Tram consultation drop-in Roseburn Primary School
* 10-11-2025: Community Grants Fund panel

Newsletter Circulation
e 30-10-2025 Newsletter: 123
* 16-11-2025 Agenda: 127

New website/email contact from individuals since last report
* antisocial behaviour in vicinity of Beechmount House
* raised table parking Roseburn Place/Street
* uncivil intervention at Balgreen Road works site meeting
* save the Roseburn Path keen to engage

Website anonymous survey responses since the last report
* speeds and lack of respect for pedestrians on Roseburn path. Weeds.
* “Thanks for being public-spirited enough to do what you do!”

Facebook topics
* intimidating masked youths / anti-social behaviour Roseburn (5 Oct - Hibs/Hearts derby)
* tents on Water of Leith walkway
* anti-social fireworks (20 October)
* where does the 100 bus stop?
* questioning MCC'’s overall tram position (neither support nor oppose)
» alternative North Circular tram route Edinburgh Gateway - Granton
* pavement parking Roseburn Street/Place (numerous)

Website page views (30 days to 16 November 2025)
+ 1180

Facebook Data (28 days to 15 November 2025)
* Followers: 331
*  Views: 11,444
* Engagement: 509
* Interactions: 61

Hamish Ross 16 November 2025



