### MURRAYFIELD COMMUNITY COUNCIL

### Ordinary Meeting of the Community Council Tuesday, 2 December 2025 at 7.30 pm **Online**

### Chair: John Yellowlees

### Agenda

- 1. Welcome and Apologies
- 2. Matters Arising, including Christmas at the Old Colt Bridge
- 3. Traffic and Transport:
  - i. Tram Line 2 consultation
  - ii. Scottish Water upgrading of combined sewer outflow
  - iii. Ellersly/Kinellan road safety measures
  - iv. Balgreen/Saughton roadworks
  - v. Parking issues
- 4. Scottish Rugby:
  - i. Guinness Six Nations (14 February, 7 March)
  - ii. Games at The Hive
  - iii. Future concerts (Luke Combs, Bon Jovi)
  - iv. Funding for community projects
- 5. Participatory Budgeting
- 6. Councillors Reports
- 7. Minutes of 14 October meeting and Actions Arising
- 8. Police
- 9. Planning
- 10. Licensing
- 11. Engagement and Inclusion
- 12. Reports from Local Interest Groups:
  - i. Donaldson Community Association
  - ii. Saughtonhall Residents Association
  - iii. Friends of Roseburn Park
- 13. Treasurer
- 14. Any Other Business

Next meetings: 13 January and 24 February (both online), 7 April (Murrayfield Church Centre)

# **Murrayfield Community Council Treasurer's Monthly Report**

### October 2025

OPENING BALANCE	01 October 2025	£2,537.07	
Income			
	Total Receipts	£0.00	
Expenditure			
CEC Planning Course (M.Rumney)	15/10/2025	£31.75	
Church Hall Hire (Sept & Oct 2025)	21/10/2025	£60.00	
Bank Charges Aug/Sept 2025	21/10/2025	£4.75	
	Total Expense	£96.50	
CLOSING BALANCE	31 October 2025	£2,440.57	

<sup>\*\*</sup>Bank charges are £4.25 monthly fee and £0.50 per transaction

### Murrayfield Community Council 2025-26 Year To Date Treasurer's Report

### October 2025

Opening Balance at 1st April 2025			£1,959.96
	Income	Expenditure	
April	0.00	158.25	1,801.71
May	0.00	8.50	1,793.21
June	0.00	66.25	1,726.96
July	0.00	4.75	1,722.21
August	0.00	4.25	1,717.96
September	865.90	46.79	2,537.07
October	0.00	96.50	2,440.57
November			
December			
January			
February			
March			
	£865.90	£385.29	£2,440.57
Surplus/(Deficit) YTD	£480.61		
Closing Balance at 31 October 2025			£2,440.57

## Murrayfield Community Council Engagement Report for meeting of 02 December 2025

### Liaison

- 21-10-2025: Scottish Rugby Residents meeting
- 01-11-2025: Planning training
- 05-11-2025: Tram consultation drop-in Roseburn Primary School
- 10-11-2025: Community Grants Fund panel

#### **Newsletter Circulation**

30-10-2025 Newsletter: 12316-11-2025 Agenda: 127

### New website/email contact from individuals since last report

- antisocial behaviour in vicinity of Beechmount House
- raised table parking Roseburn Place/Street
- uncivil intervention at Balgreen Road works site meeting
- save the Roseburn Path keen to engage

### Website anonymous survey responses since the last report

- speeds and lack of respect for pedestrians on Roseburn path. Weeds.
- "Thanks for being public-spirited enough to do what you do!"

### **Facebook topics**

- intimidating masked youths / anti-social behaviour Roseburn (5 Oct Hibs/Hearts derby)
- tents on Water of Leith walkway
- anti-social fireworks (20 October)
- where does the 100 bus stop?
- questioning MCC's overall tram position (neither support nor oppose)
- alternative North Circular tram route Edinburgh Gateway Granton
- pavement parking Roseburn Street/Place (numerous)

### Website page views (30 days to 16 November 2025)

1180

### Facebook Data (28 days to 15 November 2025)

Followers: 331Views: 11,444Engagement: 509Interactions: 61

Hamish Ross 16 November 2025